entire direct stake of 9.26 percent in Scout24 AG in the market at a price
of EUR 32.20 per share. The sale resulted in proceeds of EUR 0.3 billion
and income from divestitures of EUR 0.2 billion attributable to the sale was
disclosed under other operating income.

Voluntary presentation of the quantitative effects
on the composition of the Group
Deutsche Telekom acquired and disposed of entities in the current and
prior financial years. This imposes certain limits on the comparability of
the consolidated financial statements and the disclosures under segment
reporting.

The presented effects in the Group Development operating segment result
from the acquisition of the fixed-network consumer business from Vodafone
in the Netherlands as of December 16, 2016 and the aforementioned sale
of Strato AG.

The following table shows the effect of changes in the composition of
the Group on the consolidated income statement and segment reporting.

172

Deutsche Telekom. The 2017 financial year.

millions of €

Total
2017 2016

Organic
change

2017

Total Germany
United
States Europe

Systems
Solutions

Group
Develop-

ment

Group
Head-

quarters
& Group
Services

Recon-
ciliation Pro forma a

Net revenue 74,947 73,095   (7) (118)  72,970 1,977

Other operating income 3,819 4,180   (2) (3)  4,175 (356)

Changes in inventories  21 (12)   0 0  (12)  33

Own capitalized costs 2,292 2,112   2 (1)  2,113  179

Goods and services purchased (38,161) (37,084)   (47)  96  (37,035) (1,126)

Personnel costs (15,504) (16,463)   22  5  (16,436)  932

Other operating expenses (3,444) (3,284)   (13)  1  (3,296) (148)

Depreciation, amortization
and impairment losses (14,586) (13,380)   8  4  (13,368) (1,218)

PROFIT (LOSS)
FROM OPERATIONS (EBIT) 9,383 9,164 0 0 0 0 (37) (16) 0 9,111  273

Finance costs (2,197) (2,492)   0 0  (2,492)  295

Share of profit (loss) of associates
and joint ventures accounted for
using the equity method  76 (53)   0 0  (53) 129

Other financial income (expense) (2,269) (2,072)   0 0  (2,072) (197)

PROFIT (LOSS)
FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (4,390) (4,617) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4,617)  227

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 4,994 4,547 0 0 0 0 (37) (16) 0 4,494  500

Income taxes  558 (1,443)   0 0  (1,443) 2,001

PROFIT (LOSS) 5,551 3,104 0 0 0 0 (37) (16) 0 3,051 2,501